=========
  Average number of shares outstanding   11,954
   =========
Diluted Earnings/(Loss) Per Share
  Continuing operations   $   0.44
   =========
  Net loss   $   (0.79)
   =========
  Average number of shares outstanding   12,000
   =========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter   Corporate   Consolidated
   ---------- ------------- ------------- ------------
2004 (g)
- -------------------
Service revenues
 and sales   $ 531,600  $ 276,611   $   -   $ 808,211
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
Cost of services

 provided and goods
 sold   415,649   150,277   -   565,926
Selling,
 general and
 administrative
 expenses   51,271   85,636   9,564   146,471
Depreciation   6,192   8,583   247   15,022
Amortization   3,957   119   311   4,387
Other expenses   -   4,693 (a)   8,416 (a)   13,109
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total costs and
   expenses   477,069   249,308   18,538   744,915
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Income/(loss)
   from operations   54,531   27,303   (18,538)   63,296
Interest expense   (128)   (206)   (24,226)   (24,560)
Intercompany
 interest
 income/(expense)   759   1,041   (1,800)   -
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   (3,330)(b)   (3,330)
Other income--net   337   1,268   1,905   3,510
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Income/(loss)
   before income
   taxes   55,499   29,406   (45,989)   38,916
Income taxes   (22,447)   (10,611)(e)   18,431 (e)   (14,627)
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
Income/(loss) from
 continuing
 operations   33,052   18,795   (27,558)   24,289
Discontinued
 operations   -   -   8,326   8,326
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Net income/
   (loss)   $  33,052  $  18,795   $ (19,232)   $  32,615
   =========  =========   =========   =========

Earnings Per Share
  Continuing operations   $   1.93
   =========
  Net income   $   2.59
   =========
  Average number of shares outstanding   12,609
   =========
Diluted Earnings Per Share
  Continuing operations   $   1.89
   =========
  Net income   $   2.53
   =========
  Average number of shares outstanding   12,867
   =========

2003 (h)
- -------------------
Service revenues
 and sales   $ 441,017  $ 260,776   $   -   $ 701,793
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold   345,189   146,818   -   492,007
Selling,
 general and
 administrative
 expenses   53,526   85,114   9,708 (c)   148,348
Depreciation   5,100   9,179   340   14,619
Amortization   4,185   302   -   4,487
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total costs and
   expenses   408,000   241,413   10,048   659,461
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Income/(loss)
   from operations   33,017   19,363   (10,048)   42,332
Interest expense   -   (170)   (23,337)   (23,507)
Intercompany
 interest
 income/(expense)   -   595   (595)   -
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   (3,330)(b)   (3,330)

Other income--net   684   1,442   5,767 (d)   7,893
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Income/(loss)
   before income
   taxes   33,701   21,230   (31,543)   23,388
Income taxes   (13,543)   (8,054)   10,788   (10,809)
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
Income/(loss) from
 continuing
 operations   20,158   13,176   (20,755)   12,579
Discontinued
 operations   -   -   (14,623)   (14,623)
   ---------  ---------   ---------   ---------
  Net income/
   (loss)   $  20,158  $  13,176   $ (35,378)   $  (2,044)
   =========  =========   =========   =========

Earnings/(Loss) Per Share
  Continuing operations   $   1.05
   =========
  Net loss   $   (0.17)
   =========
  Average number of shares outstanding   11,924
   =========
Diluted Earnings/(Loss) Per Share
  Continuing operations   $   1.05
   =========
  Net loss   $   (0.17)
   =========
  Average number of shares outstanding   11,954
   =========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   VITAS PRO FORMA QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands) (unaudited)

   First   Second   Third   Fourth   Full
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Year
   --------- --------- --------- --------- ---------
2004 (g)
- ---------------------
Service revenues and
 sales   $123,982  $130,240  $135,101  $142,277  $531,600
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold   99,334   101,790   105,695   108,830   415,649
Selling, general
 and administrative
 expenses   13,385   12,227   12,653   13,006   51,271
Depreciation   982   1,270   1,306   2,634   6,192
Amortization   1,024   1,324   1,251   358   3,957
Long-term
 incentive costs   -   -   -   -   -
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Total costs and
   expenses   114,725   116,611   120,905   124,828   477,069
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Income from
   operations   9,257   13,629   14,196   17,449   54,531
Interest expense   (28)   (30)   (32)   (38)   (128)
Intercompany interest
 income/(expense)   -   131   289   339   759
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   -   -   -
Other income--net   72   45   93   127   337
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Income before
   income taxes   9,301   13,775   14,546   17,877   55,499
Income taxes   (3,701)   (5,647)   (5,886)   (7,213)  (22,447)
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Net income   $  5,600  $  8,128  $  8,660  $ 10,664  $ 33,052
   ========  ========  ========  ========  ========

2003 (h)
- ---------------------
Service revenues and
 sales   $100,182  $106,245  $113,528  $121,062  $441,017
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
Cost of services
 provided and goods
 sold   80,919   82,684   88,372   93,214   345,189
Selling, general
 and administrative
 expenses   11,714   13,686   14,023   14,103   53,526
Depreciation   1,318   1,373   1,134   1,275   5,100
Amortization   1,041   1,042   1,041   1,061   4,185
Long-term
 incentive costs   -   -   -   -   -
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Total costs and
   expenses   94,992   98,785   104,570   109,653   408,000
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Income from
   operations   5,190   7,460   8,958   11,409   33,017
Interest expense   -   -   -   -   -
Intercompany interest
 income/(expense)   -   -   -   -   -
Loss on
 extinguishment
 of debt   -   -   -   -   -
Other income--net   150   203   168   163   684
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Income before
   income taxes   5,340   7,663   9,126   11,572   33,701
Income taxes   (2,132)   (3,069)   (3,614)   (4,728)  (13,543)
   --------  --------  --------  --------  --------
  Net income   $  3,208  $  4,594  $  5,512  $  6,844  $ 20,158
   ========  ========  ========  ========  ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ---------- ----------- ----------- ------------
2004
- ----------------------
 Net income   $  9,660   $  3,341   $  2,691   $ 15,692
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (8,314)   (8,314)
   Interest expense   38   104   5,829   5,971
   Income taxes   6,541   2,125   (4,430)   4,236
   Depreciation   2,634   2,082   58   4,774
   Amortization   354   (37)   200   517
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   EBITDA   19,227   7,615   (3,966)   22,876
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   -   -   -
   Lawsuit settlement   -   3,135   -   3,135
   Debt registration
   expenses   -   -   1,191   1,191
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   1,571   -   1,571
   Interest income   (142)   (31)   (434)   (607)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (339)   (341)   680   -
   Loss on
   extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   -   -
   VITAS transaction
   costs and
   adjustments   1,680   -   349   2,029
   Equity in earnings
   of VITAS   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Adjusted EBITDA   $ 20,426   $ 11,949   $ (2,180)   $ 30,195
   ========   ========   ========   ========

2003
- -----------------------
 Net income/(loss)   $   -   $  2,075   $(15,280)   $(13,205)
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued
   operations   -   -   14,748   14,748
   Interest expense   -   22   754   776
   Income taxes   -   1,324   (768)   556
   Depreciation   -   2,279   74   2,353
   Amortization   -   122   -   122
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   EBITDA   -   5,822   (472)   5,350
 Add/(deduct):
   Severance charges   -   -   -   -
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   2,689   -   2,689
   Interest income   -   (92)   (365)   (457)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   -   (181)   181   -
   Dividend income
   from VITAS   -   -   -   -
   Equity in earnings
   of VITAS   -   -   (922)   (922)
   Gains on sales of
   investments   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $   -   $  8,238   $ (1,578)   $  6,660
   ========   ========   ========   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter  Corporate  Consolidated
   ---------- ----------- ----------- ------------
2004
- ----------------------
 Net income/(loss)   $ 29,139   $ 18,795   $(20,422)   $ 27,512
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (8,326)   (8,326)
   Interest expense   128   206   20,824   21,158
   Income taxes   20,030   10,611   (16,845)   13,796
   Depreciation   5,712   8,583   247   14,542
   Amortization   3,349   119   311   3,779
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   EBITDA   58,358   38,314   (24,211)   72,461
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
   Lawsuit settlement   -   3,135   -   3,135
   Debt registration
   expenses   -   -   1,191   1,191
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   528   -   528
   Interest income   (332)   (139)   (1,403)   (1,874)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (759)   (1,041)   1,800   -
   Loss on
   extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,330   3,330
   VITAS transaction
   costs and
   adjustments   1,680   -   (1,238)   442
   Equity in loss
   of VITAS   -   -   4,105   4,105
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $ 58,947   $ 42,355   $ (9,201)   $ 92,101
   ========   ========   ========   ========

2003
- -----------------------

 Net income/(loss)   $   -   $ 13,176   $(16,611)   $ (3,435)
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued
   operations   -   -   14,623   14,623
   Interest expense   -   170   3,007   3,177
   Income taxes   -   8,054   (1,874)   6,180
   Depreciation   -   9,179   340   9,519
   Amortization   -   302   -   302
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   EBITDA   -   30,881   (515)   30,366
 Add/(deduct):
   Severance charges   -   -   3,627   3,627
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   829   -   829
   Interest income   -   (268)   (1,592)   (1,860)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   -   (595)   595   -
   Dividend income
   from VITAS   -   -   (1,532)   (1,532)
   Equity in earnings
   of VITAS   -   -   (922)   (922)
   Gains on sales of
   investments   -   -   (5,390)   (5,390)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $   -   $ 30,847   $ (5,729)   $ 25,118
   ========   ========   ========   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS (i) Roto-Rooter Corporate (i) Consolidated
   --------- ----------- ------------- ------------
2004
- ----------------------
 Pro forma net income $ 10,664   $  3,341   $  2,857   $ 16,862
 Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (8,314)   (8,314)
  Interest expense   38   104   5,829   5,971
  Income taxes   7,213   2,125   (4,247)   5,091
  Depreciation   2,123   2,082   58   4,263
  Amortization   869   (37)   200   1,032
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma EBITDA   20,907   7,615   (3,617)   24,905
 Add/(deduct):
  Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   -   -   -
  Lawsuit settlement   -   3,135   -   3,135
  Debt registration
   expenses   -   -   1,191   1,191
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   1,571   -   1,571
  Interest income   (142)   (31)   (434)   (607)
  Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (339)   (341)   680   -
  Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma adjusted
   EBITDA   $ 20,426   $ 11,949   $ (2,180)   $ 30,195
   ========   ========   ========   ========

2003
- ----------------------
 Pro forma net
  income/(loss)   $  6,844   $  2,075   $(18,380)   $ (9,461)
 Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   14,748   14,748
  Interest expense   -   22   4,226   4,248
  Income taxes   4,728   1,324   (1,926)   4,126
  Depreciation   1,275   2,279   74   3,628

  Amortization   1,061   122   -   1,183
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma EBITDA   13,908   5,822   (1,258)   18,472
 Add/(deduct):
  Severance charges   -   -   -   -
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   2,689   -   2,689
  Interest income   (163)   (92)   (365)   (620)
  Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   -   (181)   181   -
  Gains on sales of
   investments   -   -   -   -
  Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma adjusted
   EBITDA   $ 13,745   $  8,238   $ (1,442)   $ 20,541
   ========   ========   ========   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS (i) Roto-Rooter Corporate (i) Consolidated
   --------- ----------- ------------- ------------
2004
- ----------------------
Pro forma
 net income/(loss)   $ 33,052   $ 18,795   $(19,232)   $ 32,615
Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   (8,326)   (8,326)
  Interest expense   128   206   24,226   24,560
  Income taxes   22,447   10,611   (18,431)   14,627
  Depreciation   6,192   8,583   247   15,022
  Amortization   3,957   119   311   4,387
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma EBITDA   65,776   38,314   (21,205)   82,885
Add/(deduct):
  Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
  Lawsuit settlement   -   3,135   -   3,135
  Debt registration
   expenses   -   -   1,191   1,191
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   528   -   528
  Interest income   (373)   (139)   (1,403)   (1,915)
  Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (759)   (1,041)   1,800   -
  Loss on
   extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,330   3,330
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   adjusted EBITDA  $ 64,644   $ 42,355   $ (9,062)   $ 97,937
   ========   ========   ========   ========

2003
- ----------------------
Pro forma
 net income/(loss)   $ 20,158   $ 13,176   $(35,378)   $ (2,044)
Add/(deduct):
  Discontinued
   operations   -   -   14,623   14,623
  Interest expense   -   170   23,337   23,507
  Income taxes   13,543   8,054   (10,788)   10,809
  Depreciation   5,100   9,179   340   14,619
  Amortization   4,185   302   -   4,487
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma EBITDA   42,986   30,881   (7,866)   66,001
 Add/(deduct):
  Severance charges   -   -   3,627   3,627
  Advertising cost
   adjustment (j)   -   829   -   829

  Interest income   (684)   (268)   (1,330)   (2,282)
  Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   -   (595)   595   -
  Gains on sales of
   investments   -   -   (3,544)   (3,544)
  Loss on
   extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,330   3,330
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Pro forma
   adjusted EBITDA  $ 42,302   $ 30,847   $ (5,188)   $ 67,961
   ========   ========   ========   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   VITAS PRO FORMA QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands) (unaudited)

   First   Second   Third   Fourth   Full
2004 (g)   Quarter  Quarter  Quarter  Quarter   Year
- ------------------------- -------- -------- -------- -------- --------
Pro forma net income   $ 5,600  $ 8,128  $ 8,660  $10,664  $33,052
Add/(deduct):
  Interest expense   28   30   32   38   128
  Income taxes   3,701   5,647   5,886   7,213   22,447
  Depreciation   982   1,270   1,306   2,634   6,192
  Amortization   1,024   1,324   1,251   358   3,957
   -------  -------  -------  -------  -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   11,335   16,399   17,135   20,907   65,776
Add/(deduct):
  Interest income   (72)   (65)   (94)   (142)   (373)
  Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   -   (131)   (289)   (339)   (759)
   -------  -------  -------  -------  -------
   Pro forma
   adjusted EBITDA   $11,263  $16,203  $16,752  $20,426  $64,644
   =======  =======  =======  =======  =======

2003 (h)
- ------------------------
Pro forma net income   $ 3,208  $ 4,594  $ 5,512  $ 6,844  $20,158
Add/(deduct):
  Interest expense   -   -   -   -   -
  Income taxes   2,132   3,069   3,614   4,728   13,543
  Depreciation   1,318   1,373   1,134   1,275   5,100
  Amortization   1,041   1,042   1,041   1,061   4,185
   -------  -------  -------  -------  -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   7,699   10,078   11,301   13,908   42,986
Add/(deduct):
  Interest income   (150)   (203)   (168)   (163)   (684)
  Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   -   -   -   -   -
   -------  -------  -------  -------  -------
   Pro forma
   adjusted EBITDA   $ 7,549  $ 9,875  $11,133  $13,745  $42,302
   =======  =======  =======  =======  =======

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTED NET INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)(unaudited)

   For the   For the
   Three Months Ended   Years Ended
   December 31,   December 31,